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W. W. QUIMBY.-A. RIOHARDSON.-J. K. ROBINSON. 

Chapter 11.63. 

Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby of Bucksporb. 

117 
CHAP. 163. 

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to William William W. 

W. Quimby of Bucksport, in the county of Hancock, the sum of Qf u,imby
r, in 

avor 0 • 

four dollars per month, three years ensuing, dating from the first 
day of January, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and 
sixty-seven. 

Approved February 28, 1861. 

ChapteR' 16". 
Resolve in favor of Adam Richardson. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury A. Richardson, 

not otherwise appropriated, to Adam Richardson, the sum of thir- in favor of. 

ty-four dollars as compensation in full for all claim against the 
state under the provisions of an act concerning contagious diseases 
among cattle, approv,ed March nineteen, eighteen hundred sixty-
two, for loss of a cow by a contagious disease in the year eighteen 
hundred sixty-five. 

Approved February 28, 1861. 

Cluapter 116:). 

Resolve relaUng to the assassination of John ICing Robinson ab SaU Lake City. 

WHEREAS, the circumstances attending the violent death of Dr. 
John King Robinson at Salt Lake City, in the Territory of Utah, 
show conclusively that he was assassinated by a band of Mormons 
acting under the direction of the leading authorities of that people, 
who had become hostile to him on account of the position he had 
taken in refusing to comply with their practices and customs and 
in aiding to establish a congregational sabbath school in Salt Lake 
City; and whereas, the said John King Robinson was a native of 
the State of l'Ifaine and remained a citizen thereof u~til his removal 
to Utah territory; and whereas, the continuance of the l'Iformon 
power in Utah renders unsafe all ,citizens of the United States in 
that territory who desire liberty of conscience and freedom to pur­
sue honorable em ployments such as can be enjoyed in other states 
and territories, and fixes npon our nation the reproach of polyga­
my, therefore, as an expression of the leg'islature of Maine, be it ' 

Resolved, That the senators and representatives in congress from 
the State of Maine be requested to adopt snch measnres as in 'their 

Instl'ucbion to 
senators nnd 



118 
CHAP. 166. 
l'epresentati ves 
in congress. 

ALBERT OUSHMAN.-EASTERN NORMAL SOHOOL. 

judgment may be mosteflicient to induce the administration to 
assume control of affairs in Utah so that the safety of citizens of 
the United States therein may be insured, and polygamy in that 
territory abolished at as early day as may be practicable. 

Resolved, That the governor of this state is requested to forward 
a copy of these resolves to each of the senators and representatives 
in congress from Maine. 

Approved Fobrnary 28, 1861. 

Chapter 166. 

Resolve in favor of Albert Oushman. 

A. Cushman, in Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury 
favor of. not otherwise appropriated to Albert Cushman, the sum of seventy 

dollars as compensation in full for all claim against the state under 
the provisions of an act concerning contagious diseases among ca~­
tie, approved March nineteen, eighteen hundred sixty-two, for 
isolation and loss of stock, and damages by reason of a contagious 
disease with which his cattle were infected in the year eighteen 
hundred sixty-five. 

Normal school 
I1t Castine, in 
favor of. 

Approved February 28, 1867. 

Chapter 167. 

Resolvo in favor of the eastern normal school. 

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand two hundred dollars be 
and the same is hereby appropriated, to be paid annually for the 
term of three years from the treasury of state, for the support of 
the eastern normal school at Castine, to be expended under the 
direction of the governor and council, and the first of said annual 
appropriations shall be paid for the use of said school on or before 
September first, eighteen hundred sixty-seven; provided that the 
people of Castine shall first comply with the conditions upon which 
the said normal school was located there by resolve of last year; 
and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant 11pon 
the state treasurer for the above money. 

Approved February 28, 1867. 


